

No. 06-739

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALTER W. KELLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

RICKY WAYNE BRACEWELL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ARTHUR J. SHELFER, JR.
130 Remington Ave.
Post Office Box 2295
Thomasville, GA 31799
(229) 226-5551

SETH P. WAXMAN
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

GEORGE W. SHUSTER, JR.
KRISTIN V. COLLINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Proceedings Below | 3 |
| B. Statutory Background | 6 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 7 |
| I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS TO HAVE CONSIDERED THE QUESTION AGREE THAT FARMER BAILOUT PAYMENTS UNDER PROGRAMS ENACTED AFTER A BANKRUPTCY PETITION FALL OUTSIDE THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE | 7 |
| II. THE ASSERTED SPLIT ON THE “SUFFICIENTLY ROOTED” TEST IS ILLUSORY | 10 |
| III. THERE IS NO DIVISION OF AUTHORITY ON THE MEANING OF THE TERM “PROCEEDS” IN SECTION 541(a)(6) | 12 |
| IV. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IS CORRECT ON THE MERITS | 17 |
| A. Respondent Had No Legal Or Equitable Interest In The Assistance Payment As Of The Petition Date—As Such, The Payment Is Not Property Of The Estate Under Section 541(a)(1) | 17 |
| B. The Assistance Payment Was Not “Proceeds” Of Estate Property Under Section 541(a)(6) | 18 |
| V. THE FUNDAMENTAL OBJECTIVES OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE ARE NOT IMPLICATED BY THIS CASE | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)..... | 6 |
| <i>Barowsky v. Serelson (In re Barowsky)</i> , 946 F.2d 1516 (10th Cir. 1991)..... | 11 |
| <i>Beaman v. Shearin (In re Shearin)</i> , 224 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Burgess v. Sikes (In re Burgess)</i> , 438 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979) | 6 |
| <i>Drewes v. Vote (In re Vote)</i> , 276 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2002)..... | 3, 8, 9 |
| <i>First National Bank of Spearville v. Klenke (In re Klenke)</i> , 2004 WL 2192517 (Bankr. D. Kan. Feb. 3, 2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Gill v. Stern (In re Stern)</i> , 345 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 936 (2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Evans</i> , 337 B.R. 551 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Mattice</i> , 81 B.R. 504 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1987) | 18 |
| <i>In re Schmaling</i> , 783 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1986)..... | 3, 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Stallings</i> , 290 B.R. 777 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Thaggard</i> , 2003 WL 24108186 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. Apr. 3, 2003)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Yonikus</i> , 996 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>Lewis v. Chappo (In re Chappo)</i> , 257 B.R. 852 (E.D. Mich. 2001)..... | 18 |
| <i>Marine Midland Business Loans, Inc. v. Carey (In re Carey)</i> , 938 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1991)..... | 22 |
| <i>Medor v. Lamb (In re Lamb)</i> , 47 B.R. 79 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1985)..... | 18 |
| <i>Pension Transfer Corp. v. Beneficiaries Under Third Amendment To Fruehauf Trailer Corp. Retirement Plan No. 003 (In re Fruehauf Trailer Corp.)</i> , 444 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Pombo v. Ulrich (In re Munger)</i> , 495 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1974)..... | 3, 13, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Rau v. Ryerson (In re Ryerson)</i> , 739 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1984)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rutherford Hospital, Inc. v. RNH Partnership</i> , 168 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Schneider v. Nazar (In re Schneider)</i> , 864 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1988)..... | 3, 15 |
| <i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sliney v. Battley (In re Schmitz)</i> , 270 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 2000 WL 1720962 (2d Cir. Nov. 17, 2000)..... | 11 |
| <i>Watman v. Groman (In re Watman)</i> , 458 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Watson v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 101 F. App'x 823 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... | 11 |
| <i>Williams v. Johnson (In re Williams Bros. Asphalt Paving Co.)</i> , 1995 WL 316799 (6th Cir. May 24, 1995)..... | 11 |

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(e)..... | 22 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 522..... | 7 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)..... | 1 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(6)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. § 541(b)..... | 7 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 704..... | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 726..... | 6 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 1207(a)(1)..... | 8 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963..... | 7, 22 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787..... | 7, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Collier on Bankruptcy 541.01 (15th ed. rev. 2006) | 20 |
| Warren, Elizabeth, <i>A Principled Approach to Consumer Bankruptcy Law</i> , 71 Am. Bankr. L.J. 483 (1997) | 20 |
